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Consolidated earnings
BT (mn) 2014 2015 2016E 2017E
Normalized profit 699 843 1,076 1,284
Net profit 702 881 1,076 1,284
EPS (Bt)-Normalized 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.35
EPS (Bt) 0.19 0.24 0.29 0.35
% growth y-y -20.7 25.5 22.2 19.3
Dividend (Bt) 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.18
BV/share (Bt) 4.02 4.13 4.27 4.45
EV/EBITDA (x) 26.95 24.22 20.04 17.49
PER (x) - Normalized 55.4 46.0 36.1 30.2
PER (x) 55.3 44.0 36.1 30.2
PBV (x) 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.4
Dividend yield (%) 1.5 0.9 1.4 1.7
YE no. of shares (mn) 3,658 3,658 3,658 3,658
No. of share-fully diluted 3,658 3,658 3,658 3,658
Par (Bt) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Source: Company data, FSS estimates

Close (18/04/2016)
SET Index

Foreign limit/actual (%)
Paid up shares (million)
Free float (%)

Market cap (Bt mn)

Avg. daily T/0 (Bt mn) (2016 YTD)

hi, lo, avg (Bt) (2016 YTD)
Source: Setsmarts

10.60
1,398.77

49.00/1.80

3,484.28
33.07

36,933.36

30.07

10.60, 8.40, 9.43

SET Index Price (Bt)
1,750.00 40.00
1,600.00 + 36.00
1,450.00 32.00
1,300.00 1 28.00
1,150.00 24.00
1,000.00 20.00

850.00 16.00
700.00 + 12.00
550.00 + SET 8.00
400.00 1 GLOBAL 4.00
0.00

250.00

Source: SET
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1Q16E Earnings Preview

(Bt mn) 1Q16E 4Q15 %Q-Q 1Q15 %Y-Y
Sales revenue 5,012 4,118 21.7 4,515 11.0
Costs 4,120 3,380 21.9 3,867 6.5
Gross profit 892 738 20.9 648 37.7
SGE&A costs 601 570 5.4 486 23.7
Interest charge 42 40 5.0 34 23.5
Net profit 262 189 38.6 217 20.7
EPS (Bt/share) 0.075 0.054 38.6 0.062 20.7
Gross margin 17.8 17.9 -0.1 14.4 3.4
SG&A as % of Sales 12.0 13.8 -1.8 10.8 1.2
Net margin 5.2 4.6 0.6 4.8 0.4

Source: FSS Estimates
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Income Statement (Consolidated) Cash Flow Statement (Consolidated)

(Bt mn) 2013 2014
Revenue 14,302 15,561
Cost of sales 12,113 13,205
Gross profit 2,189 2,356
SGE&A costs 1,388 1,842
Operating profit 801 514
Other income 434 494
EBIT 1,235 1,008
EBITDA 1,619 1,691
Interest charge 71 133
Tax on income 222 176
Earnings after tax 942 699
Minority interests 0 0
Normalized earnings 942 699
Extraordinary items -57 2
Net profit 885 702

2015
16,864
14,045

2,819

2,125

694
509
1,203
1,924
144
219
840

0

843
38
881

2016E
18,657
15,448
3,209
2,351
858
634
1,493
2,363
148
269
1,076
0
1,076
0
1,076

2017E
21,456
17,723
3,733
2,703
1,030
730
1,759
2,755
155
321
1,284
0
1,284
0
1,284

(Bt mn)

Net Profit

Depreciation etc.

Change in working capital
Other adjustments

Cash flow from operations
Capital expenditure
Others

Cash flow from investing
Free cash flow

Net borrowings

Equity capital raised
Dividends paid

Others

Cash flow from financing
Net change in cash

2013
885
384

-2,435

57

-1,109
-2,503

-12

-2,515
-3,624

3,507
623
-340
-408
3,381
-243

2014
702
683

-526
-2
857

-5,236

-77

-5,312
-4,456

1,496
0

-271
2,915
4,140
-315

2015
881
721

-107
-41
1,453

-1,238

-465

-1,703

-249
510
0
-287
-194
29
-220

2016E
1,076
871
626

0
2,573
-3,000
163
-2,837
-265
632

0

-538

0

94
-171

2017E
1,284
996
852

0
3,131
-2,500
-3
-2,503
628
121

0

-642

0

-521
107

Balance Sheet (Consolidated) Important Ratios (Consolidated)

(Bt mn) 2013 2014
Cash 162 283
Accounts receivable 13 19
Inventory 6,664 7,041
Other current assets 580 575
Total current assets 7,420 7,918
Investments 0 0
Plant, property & equipment 8,607 13,160
Other assets 19 96
Total assets 16,046 21,174
Short-term loans 3,466 1,219
Accounts payable 1,659 1,483
Current maturities 3 3
Other current liabilities 242 270
Total current liabilities 5,370 2,974
Long-term debt 0 3,000
Other non-current liab. 376 1,117
Total non-current liab. 376 4,117
Total liabilities 5,746 7,091
Registered capital 3,659 3,659
Paid up capital 3,659 3,659
Share premium 4,739 4,739
Legal reserve 149 184
Retained earnings 2,799 6,111
Minority Interests 0 0
Shareholders' equity 11,346 14,693

Source: Company data, FSS research

2015
498

19
7,579
703
8,799
379
13,677
181
23,037
1,724
2,186
7

120
4,037
3,000
1,081
4,081
8,119
3,659
3,659
4,739
228
6,466
0
15,092

2016E
501

26
7,195
784
8,506
379
15,807
19
24,710
1,831
2,412
100
131
4,474
3,300
1,306
4,606
9,080
3,659
3,659
4,739
228
7,004
0
15,630

2017E
609

29
7,283
644
8,565
379
17,311
21
26,276
1,956
2,768
250
429
5,403
3,100
1,502
4,602
10,005
3,659
3,659
4,739
228
7,646
0
16,272

Growth (%)

Sales

EBITDA

Net profit
Normalized earnings
Profitability Ratios (%)
Gross profit margin
EBITDA margin
EBIT margin
Normalized profit margin
Net profit margin
Normalized ROA
Normalize ROE
Normalized ROCE
Risk (x)

D/E

Net D/E

Net debt/EBITDA
Per share data (Bt)
EPS - Reported

EPS - Normalized
EBITDA

FCF

Book value
Dividend

Par

Valuations (x)

P/E

P/E - Normalized
P/BV

EV/EBTDA

Dividend yield (%)

2013

32.6
27.9
41.0
47.9

15.3
11.3
8.6
6.6
6.2
5.9
8.3
11.6

0.5
0.5
3.4

0.24
0.26
0.44
-0.99
3.10
0.19
1.00

43.8
41.2
3.4
27.4
1.7

2014

8.8
4.5
-20.7
-25.7

15.1
10.9
6.5
4.5
4.5
3.3
4.8
5.5

0.5
0.5
4.0

0.19
0.19
0.46
-1.22
4.02
0.16
1.00

55.3
55.4
2.6
27.0
1.5

2015

8.4
13.7
25.5
20.5

16.7
11.4
7.1
5.0
5.2
3.7
5.6
6.3

0.5
0.5
4.1

0.24
0.23
0.53

-0.07

4.13
0.10
1.00

44.0

46.0

2.6
24.2
0.9

2016E

10.6
22.9
22.2
27.6

17.2
12.7
8.0
5.8
5.8
4.4
6.9
7.4

0.6
0.5
3.6

0.29
0.29
0.65
-0.07
4.27
0.15
1.00

36.1
36.1
2.5
20.0
1.4

2017E

15.0
16.6
19.3
19.3

17.4
12.8
8.2
6.0
6.0
4.9
7.9
8.4

0.6
0.6
3.4

0.35
0.35
0.75
0.17
4.45
0.18
1.00

30.2
30.2
2.4
17.5
1.7
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